

F. No. WWH-11/6/2018-WWH

Government of India
Ministry of Women and Child Development

Ground Floor, Jeevan Tara Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi Dated: **16th** October, 2020

To,

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi

Subject: Payment of fee & other misc. expenses incurred for handling the court case by Shri D.G. Nagode, Advocate, Senior Penal Counsel, Union of India regarding Writ Petition No. 4961/2017, Satpuda Shikshan Prasrak Mandal vs. Union of India & others – reg.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to say that the competent authority has sanctioned payment of **Rs. 13,950/- (Rupees Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only)** fee & other misc. expenses incurred for handling the court case by Shri D.G. Nagode, Advocate, Senior Penal Counsel, Union of India, High Court of Judicature of Bombay Bench at Aurangabad, Ground Floor, Room No.19 & 20, Aurangabad (M.S.)-431003.

2. The Drawing & Disbursing Officer of the Ministry of Women & Child Development is authorized to draw the amount of Rs. 13,950/- (Rupees Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only) for disbursement to the grantee through electronic transfer. The bank details of Commissioner, South Delhi Municipal Corporation is as under:-

Name of Bank: State Bank of India

Branch Name : High Court Branch, Aurangabad

Branch Address: High Court Building, N-4, Cidco Branch, Aurangabad.

Account No : 52020949797

Account Type : Saving Account (S.B. Current or Cash Credit)

IFSC Code : SBIN0020997

3. The accounts of the grantee shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG (DPC) Act, 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Account Office of the Ministry, whenever the grantee is called upon to do so, as laid down under Rule 236 (1) of General Financial Rules. The grant-in-aid extended hereby is subject to the terms and conditions laid down in the grant-in-aid rules.

Contd.

of Woman & Child Development मारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली Govt. of India, New Delhi

- The expenditure involved is debitable to Major Head "2235" -Social Security and Welfare, 02-Social Welfare, 103-Women's Welfare, 73-Mission For Protection and Empowerment 73.05.28- Professional Services under Working Women Hostel Scheme, Demand No. 100, Ministry of Women and Child Development during 2020-21.
- 5. This sanction issues as per competent authority approval on File No.11011/18/2019-IFD dated 03.07.2019.
- Entry has been made in the GIA Register at Sl. No. 07. 6.
- It is Certified that all the relevant rules of GFR (2017) has been followed in this sanction order.

Yours faithfully,

(Uday Shankar Mehta)

अयर राजिब / Under Secretary महिला एटं शाल विकास मन्त्रालय Min.of Woman & Child Development

न प्रणास्त्रत व Unita Developt नाट्या रापकार, नई दिल्हों नाट्या वर्तन्न New Delhi

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copies to:

1. Director of Audit, Central Revenues, New Delhi.

2. Shri D.G. Nagode, Advocate, Senior Penal Counsel, Union of India.

3. Cash Section

4. Sanction folder.

5. Technical Director, NIC, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

(Uday Shankar Mehta)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

(ग. एस. मेहता) (U. S. MEHTA) अकर जातिक /Under Secretary অত্ত স্বাহত / Under Secretary সাঙ্গে एउँ বুলে বিভাস ক্লয়ালয Min.of Yoman & Child Development পাৰ বাৰ্কাং, পাৰ্ম বিভাগ